

69608-4

69608-4

NO. 69608-4-1 (Consolidated with No. 69702-1-1)

COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

In Re Estate Of

J. THOMAS BERNARD,

Decedent.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Bruce A. McDermott, Bar# 18988
Teresa Byers, Bar# 34388
GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER
Attorneys for Appellant Leah Karp
Eighteenth Floor
1191 Second Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98101-2939
206 464 3939

Kim Stephens, Bar #11984
Shannon Whitemore, Bar #31530
TOUSLEY BRAIN STEPHENS PLLC
Attorneys for Appellant Dan Reina
1700 Seventh Avenue, #2200
Seattle, Washington 98101
206 682 5600

~~STATE OF WASHINGTON~~
NO. 69608-4-1
2:16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. LEGAL ARGUMENTS.....	1
A. The Court’s Paramount Duty is to Give Effect to Tom’s Last Intent as Reflected in the August Documents.....	1
B. The Parties At Minimum Substantially Complied with the Modification Process.	6
C. Because the Trust Does Not Incorporate The March TEDRA, Tom Complied with the Specified Method for Amending the Trust	9
D. The Linger Parties’ Technical Arguments are Baseless	14
1. The August TEDRA Addressed a “Matter”.....	15
2. All the Necessary Parties Signed the August TEDRA.	16
a. The Linger Parties Lack Standing to Contest a Revocable Trust During Tom’s Lifetime.....	16
b. The Doctrine of Virtual Representation Allowed James to Exercise Any Rights Arguably Granted to the Linger Parties.	21
E. By Barring the Personal Representative and Trustees’ Appeal of the October 18 Order, the Trial Court Acted as the Court of First and Last Resort.....	24
III. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Adler v. Fred Lind Manor</i> , 153 Wn.2d 331, 103 P.3d 773 (2004)	12
<i>Allen v. Abrahamson</i> , 12 Wn. App. 103, 529 P.2d 469 (1974)	8
<i>Baarslag v. Hawkins</i> , 12 Wn. App. 756, 531 P.2d 1283 (1975).....	12
<i>Christiansen v. Dep't of Soc. Sec.</i> , 15 Wn.2d 465, 131 P.2d 189 (1942).....	18
<i>Diamond B Constructors, Inc. v. Granite Falls Sch. Dist.</i> , 117 Wn. App. 157, 70 P.3d 966 (2003).....	12
<i>Eisenbach v. Schneider</i> , 140 Wn. App. 641, 166 P.3d 858 (2007).....	3
<i>Empire Properties v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 44 Cal.App.4th 781 (1996).....	19
<i>First Interstate Bank v. Lindberg</i> , 49 Wn. App. 788, 746 P.2d 333 (1987).....	12
<i>In re Elliott's Estate</i> , 22 Wn.2d 334, 156 P.2d 427 (1945).....	2, 6
<i>In re Estate of Button</i> , 79 Wash.2d 849, 490 P.2d 731 (1971) ...	7, 8, 10, 13
<i>In re Estate of Drown</i> , 60 Wn.2d 110, 372 P.2d 196 (1962).....	13
<i>In re Estate of Freeberg</i> , 130 Wn. App. 202, 122 P.3d 741, 744 (2005).....	9
<i>In re Estate of Mumby</i> , 97 Wn. App. 385, 982 P.2d 1219 (1999)	6
<i>In re Estate of Sherry</i> , 158 Wn. App. 69, 240 P.3d 1182 (2010).....	3
<i>In re Estate of Wright</i> , 147 Wn. App. 674, 196 P.3d 1075 (2008)	10
<i>In re Peters' Estate</i> , 101 Wash. 572, 172 P. 870 (1918).....	3
<i>In re Riemcke's Estate</i> , 80 Wn.2d 722, 497 P.2d 1319 (1972).....	2
<i>In re Riley's Estate</i> , 78 Wn.2d 623, 479 P.2d 1 (1970).....	6
<i>Johnson v. Kotyck</i> , 76 Cal. App. 4 th 83 (1999)	19
<i>Lewis v. Star Bank, N.A.</i> , 630 N.E.2d 418 (Ohio Ct. App. 1993).....	19
<i>Linthicum v. Rudi</i> , 122 Nev. 1452 (2006).....	20
<i>Mack v. Armstrong</i> , 147 Wn. App. 522, 195 P.3d 1027 (2008)	17
<i>Miller v. Campbell</i> , 164 Wn.2d 529, 192 P.3d 352 (2008).....	17
<i>Millican of Wash., Inc. v. Wienker Carpet Service, Inc.</i> , 44 Wn. App. 409,, 722 P.2d 861 (1986).....	10
<i>Navlet v. Port of Seattle</i> , 164 Wn.2d 818 n.15, 194 P.3d 221 (2008).....	12
<i>Nelsen v. Griffiths</i> , 21 Wn. App. 489, 585 P.2d 840 (1978); properly titled <i>Matter of Polson</i> , 21 Wn. App. 489, 585 P.2d 840 (1978).....	18
<i>Nishikawa v. U.S. Eagle High, LLC</i> , 138 Wn. App. 841, 849, 158 P.3d 1265 (2007).....	14
<i>Old Nat'l Bank & Trust Co. of Spokane v. Hughes</i> , 16 Wn.2d 584, 134 P.2d 63 (1943).....	3, 14

<i>Pond v. Faust</i> , 90 Wash. 117, 155 P. 776, 778 (1916)	18
<i>Skagit Surveyors & Eng'rs, LLC v. Friends of Skagit County</i> , 135 Wn.2d 542, 958 P.2d 962 (1998).....	17
<i>Sprague v. Sysco Corp.</i> , 97 Wn. App. 169, 982 P.2d 1202 (1999).....	17
<i>Steinhart v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 47 Cal.4th 1298 (2010).....	19
<i>Sun Life Assur. Co. of Canada v. Sutter</i> , 1 Wn.2d 285, 95 P.2d 1014 (1939).....	9
<i>Templeton v. Peoples Nat'l Bank of Wash.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 304, 722 P.2d 63 (1986).....	3
<i>Ullman v. Garcia</i> , 645 So. 2d 168 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1994)	19
<i>W. Wash. Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists v. Ferrellgas, Inc.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 488, 7 P.3d 861 (2000).....	12
<i>Wagner v. Wagner</i> , 95 Wn.2d 94, 101, 621 P.2d 1279 (1980).....	12
<i>Wash. Local Lodge No. 104 of Int'l Bhd. of Boilermakers v. Int'l Bhd. of Boilermakers</i> , 28 Wn.2d 536, 183 P.2d 504 (1947).....	12
<i>Williams v. Bank of California, N. A.</i> 96 Wn.2d 860, 639 P.2d 1339, 1344 (1982).....	7
<i>Wm. Dickson Co. v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 128 Wn. App. 488, 116 P.3d 409 (2005).....	13

Statutes

RCW 11.103.040	17
RCW 11.96A.010.....	16
RCW 11.96A.010(2).....	16
RCW 11.96A.030(2).....	15
RCW 11.96A.030(5).....	20
RCW 11.96A.120.....	24
RCW 11.96A.120(2)(a)	22
RCW 11.96A.120(2)(c)	22
RCW 11.96A.220.....	21
RCW 11.96A.230.....	4
RCW 11.96A.300.....	15
RCW 11.97.020	3

Other Authorities

90 C.J.S. <i>Trusts</i> § 161, at 18–19 (1955).....	3
ACTEC, <i>Virtual Representation Statutes Chart</i> http://www.actec.org/public/ Documents/Studies/Virtual_Representation_Statutes%20_Chart_ 06_17_2013.pdf	24
Comments to SB5196 (1/28/1999)	16

Comments to SB5196 (1/28/1999) TEDRA §104(1) RCW 11.96A.030.....	15
Comments to SB5196 (1/28/1999) TEDRA §305 RCW 11.96A.110.....	24
Evan O. Thomas III, <i>The Washington Non-Judicial Binding Agreement Statute</i> , Session Five of the Basic Washington Estate Planning Skills Course, May 12, 2000	23
Klobucher, Richard “Doctrine of Virtual Representation and Use of Special Representative” Ch. 3, Part 3-7 & 8. June 1999.	23
Rules	
CR 17(a).....	17
